
JCCCAT (22) 1277-1 376 (1 983) 

JOURNAL OF THE CHEMICAL SOCIETY 

Chemical Communications 

Number 22 
1983 

CONTENTS 

1277 Flash Vacuum Pyrolysis of o-Azidodiphenylmethanes. Nitrene Insertions with Temperature Variability 

1278 (q5-C5H5)Ru(PPh3)H3: A Stable Ruthenium(1v) Trihydride 
1279 Synthesis of 7~-Phenylacetamido-6-oxo-2-oxabicyclo[3.2.0]heptane-4a-carboxylic Acid, a Cyclobutanone Analogue of a 

P-Lactam Antibiotic Gordon Lowe, Steven Swain 
1281 Peterson Olefination using Phenylsulphonyltrimethylsilylmethane. A New Preparation of Vinylic Sulphones Steven V. Ley, 

Nigel S. Simpkins 
1283 Synthesis and Characterization of 2-[Di(cyclopentadienyl)zircona]-l-oxacyclopentanes. X-Ray Crystal Structure of 

[ ( T & H ~ ) ~ Z ~ O C H ~ C H ~ C H M ~ ] ~  Hidemasa Takaya, Masashi Yamakawa, Kazushi Mashima 
1284 P-Lactam-cleavage Reactions of Isopenam-3-carboxylates and their 2,2-Dioxides Peter H. Crackett, Chandra M. Pant, 

Richard J. Stoodley 
1286 Dioxygen Fixation by a Mixed-valence Dicobalt Cofacial Porphyrin Yves Le Mest, Maurice L’Her, Jacqueline Courtot- 

Coupez, James P. Collman, Eric R. Evitt, C. Susana Bencosme 
1287 Characterisation of Supported Trinuclear Osmium Clusters by Extended X-Ray Absorption Fine Structure (EXAFS) 

Spectroscopy Stephen L. Cook, John Evans, G. Neville Greaves 
1289 Isotope-induced Nonequivalence in a Symmetrical Molecule: Measurement of the 31P-31P Geminal Coupling Constant in 

Pyrophosphate Thomas M. Marschner, Mark A. Reynolds, Norman J. Oppenheimer, George L. Kenyon 
1291 Models for Haemoglobin-Myoglobin: Studies with Loosely and Tightly Strapped Imidazole Ligands Alan R. Battersby, 

Simon A. J. Bartholomew, Toyohiko Nitta 
1293 Synthesis of Platinacyclopentadienes via Organoboration of cis-Platinum(1r) Acetylides Angelika Sebald, Bernd Wrackmeyer 
1295 E.S.R. Studies for Chemical Modification of Biologically Active Nucleic Acids by the Sulphite Radical Anion, 

SO3- Toshihiko Ozawa, Takao Kwan 
1296 The 1 ,2-Hydride Shift Barrier in the Phenyl Cation. An ab initio Study Paul von RaguC Schleyer, Alexander J. Kos, Krishnan 

Raghavachari 
1298 Self-association and Solubility of Peptides. An Infrared Absorption Method for Quantitative Titration of the Extent of 

Self-association in Poly(ethy1ene glycol)-bound Peptides Claudio Toniolo, Gian Maria Bonora, Manfred Mutter, Franz Maser 
1300 Pendant Functional Group Control of Modes of Co-ordination of a Quinquedentate Macrocycle with an ‘02N3’ Donor-set 

P. Alexander Harding, Kim Henrick, Leonard F. Lindoy, Mary McPartlin, Peter A. Tasker 
1301 Facile Activation of Dihydrogen by Long-lived Carbonium Ions on Silica-Alumina Catalysts. An Example of a Simple [2 + 21- 

Type Reaction John J. Rooney 
1302 A New Synthesis of P-Methylphospholes by Flash Vacuum Pyrolysis of the Diphosphines derived from Phosphole Oxide 

Dimers Louis D. Quin, John R. Lloyd, Kenneth C. Caster 
1303 A New Method for the Synthesis of Cyanohydroborates and Cyanoborane Complexes Jozsef Emri, BCla Gydri 
1304 A Homoleptic Arylgold(1) Complex: Synthesis and Structure of Pentanuclear Mesitylgold(1) Sandro Gambarotta, Carlo 

Floriani, Angiola Chiesi-Villa, Carlo Guastini 
1306 A Novel Type of Copper(I1) Dimers with Tetradentate Schiff Bases: X-Ray Crystal Stucture and Magnetic Properties of 

Bis-p-[N, N’-ethylenebis(pyrrol-2-ylmethyleneaminato)]-dicopper(r1) Takemitsu Kikuchi, Chizuko Kabuto, Hiroshi Yokoi, 
Masamoto Iwaizumi, Wasuke Mori 

1308 Synthesis and X-Ray Crystal Structure of Bis(tetrahydroborato)bis[ 1,5-bis(diphenylphosphino)pentane]dicobalt(r), 
CO~(BH~)~(P~~P[CH~]~PP~~)~.O.~C~H~: a Novel Mode of Tetrahydroborate Co-ordination David G. Holah, Alan N. Hughes, 
Stanislaw Maciaszek, Vincent R. Magnuson 

Martin G. Hicks, 
Gurnos Jones 

Stephen G. Davies, Steven D. Moon, Stephen J. Simpson 

1309 New Metal-assisted Synthesis of Tetrakis(trifluoromethy1)tetrathiafulvalene Claudio Bianchini, Andrea Meli 
1310 Characterization of a New One-dimensional Conductor formed by Partial Oxidation of Magnus Green Salt Jean-Pierre 

Catinat, Toussaint Robert, Georges Offergeld 

i 



J. CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1983 
1312 Activation of sp3 Carbon-Hydrogen Bonds of Alkylbenzenes by Rhenium Forming Binuclear p-Arylidene Derivatives 

F. Geoffrey N. Cloke, Andrew E. Derome, Malcolm L. H. Green, Dermot O’Hare 
1313 Vanadium Thiolate Chemistry: Preparation and Structures of [NMe4]Na[VO(SCH,CH,S),I.2EtOH and 

[Ph4P]2[V2(SCH2CH2S)4] Ron W. Wiggins, John C. Huffman, George Christou 
1315 The Crystal Structure of CG 4305, a Biologically Active Prostacyclin Analogue with Exceptional Chemical and Metabolic 

Stability John J. Stezowski, Leopold Flohe, Horst Bohlke 
1316 Elaboration of a-Substituted Benzyl Ethers and Sulphides by Suppression of the Wittig and Related Rearrangements Stephen 

G. Davies, Nicholas J. Holman, Charles A. Laughton, Bryan E. Mobbs 
1317 Penicillin Biosynthesis. Dual Pathways from a Modified Substrate Jack E. Baldwin, Edward P. Abraham, Robert M. 

Adlington, Bulbul Chakravarti, Andrew E. Derome, John A. Murphy, Leslie D. Field, Nicholas B. Green, Hong-Hoi Ting, John 
J. Usher 

1319 Penicillin Biosynthesis. On the Stereochemistry of Carbon-Sulphur Bond Formation with Modified Substrates Jack E. 
Baldwin, Edward P. Abraham, Robert M. Adlington, John A. Murphy, Nicholas B. Green, Hong-Hoi Ting, John J. Usher 

1320 The Transformation of Arenes into Acetyl Dienes via Nucleophilic Addition to Arene-Cr(CO), Complexes and Trapping with 
Me1 E. Peter Kundig, Dana P. Simmons 

1322 Synthesis and Reactions of Trimethylsilylmethyl Azide 
1324 Synthesis of Stereoselectively Labelled Citric Acids transformable into Chiral Acetic Acids Svante Brandange, Olof Dahlman 
1325 Generation of Thioaldehydes by Base-catalysed Cleavage of N-(Alkoxycarbonylrnethy1thio)phthalimides Gordon W. Kirby, 

Alistair W. Lochead 
1327 Biosynthesis of the Macrotetrolide Antibiotics: An Investigation using Carbon-13 and Oxygen-18 Labelled Acetate and 

Propionate 
1329 Effects of Particle Size on the Desorption Behaviour of Hydrogen from Silica-supported Platinum Catalysts Yoshio Takasu, 

Masayuki Teramoto, Yoshiharu Matsuda 
1330 Monitoring the Course of Intercalation by Spectroscopic Means. Insertion of Gaseous SbClS into Graphite Robert Schlogl, 

William Jones, J. M. Thomas 
1332 Cluster Complex Metathesis: Synthesis, Structures, and Dynamic Behaviour of Bi- and Tri-metallic Hexanuclear Cluster 

Complexes [MM’RU~(~~-H)~(CO),,(PP~~)~] [M = M’ = Cu, Ag, or Au; M = Cu, M’ = Ag or Au; M = Ag, M’ = Au) 
Mark J. Freeman, Michael Green, A. Guy Orpen, Ian D. Salter, F. Gordon A. Stone 

1335 Quinolizidine Alkaloid Biosynthesis: Incorporation of [ l -~rnino-’~N, 1 -’X]Cadaverine into Sparteine Jatinder Rana, David 
J. Robins 

1336 Synthesis and Structure of a Cluster Complex Containing the Dication [Pd3(pi-CO)(p-Ph,PCH2PPh2)3]z+ Ljubica 
Manojlovic-Muir, Kenneth W. Muir, Brian R. Lloyd, Richard J. Puddephatt 

1337 Biosynthesis of the Macrolide Antibiotic Tylosin. Origin of the Oxygen Atoms in Tylactone David O’Hagan, John A. 
Robinson, David L. Turner 

1340 The Synthesis of New Linear and Angular Systems useful as Rigid Rods and Spacers in the Design of Molecules Ronald N. 
Warrener, Ian G. Pitt, Douglas N. Butler 

1342 A Catalytic Model for the Dioldehydratase Reaction 
1344 The Reaction of 1,2,3-Benzotriazines with Grignard Reagents James J. A. Campbell, Stephen J. Noyce, Richard C. Storr 
1346 Structures of Radical Cations of Norbornane and Norbornadiene: E.S.R. Evidence 

1347 Catalyst Poisoning Phenomenon in Phase Transfer Catalysis: Effect of Aqueous Phase Concentration 

1349 Rearrangement of an Isothiazolidinone to a P-Lactam. A Model for Penicillin Biosynthesis 
1350 Carbon Monoxide-promoted Migratory Insertion Reactions at a Diene(hydrido)ruthenium(lr) Centre Thomas W. Dekleva, 

1351 Discrimination by Structural Dislocation: Thermodynamic Stabilities of the ZnlI and CdII Complexes of a Series of 
Kenneth R. Adam, Keith P. Dancey, Barbara A. Harrison, Anthony J. Leong, Leonard I?. Lindoy, 

Kozaburo Nishiyama, Nobuko Tanaka 

Doreen M. Ashworth, John A. Robinson 

Peter Miiller, Janos Retey 

Kazumi Toriyama, Keichi Nunome, 

Yoel Sasson, Hayder 
Machio Iwasaki 

Ali Zahalka 
Christopher J. Easton 

Brian R. James 

O,N,-Donor Macrocycles 
Mary McPartlin, Peter A. Tasker 

1353 The First Synthesis of a ‘C-Disaccharide’ 
1354 A New 1,2-Rearrangement of Carbon from Sulphur to Carbon in 2,2-Diaryl-l,3-dithianes Hideyuki Ikehira, Shigeo Tanimoto 
1355 [Cr(CO),Xe] in Solution; the First Spectroscopic Evidence Michael B. Simpson, Martyn Poliakoff, James J. Turner, William 

B. Maier 11, John G. McLaughlin 
1357 t-Butyl Benzotriazol-l-yl Carbonate. A New Efficient Reagent for t-Butoxycarbonylation of Amino Acids Sunggak Kim, 

Heung Chang 
1358 Isomerization and Dealkylation Reactions of Nickel(r1) Complexes of Macrocyclic Tertiary Amine Ligands: X-Ray Crystal 

Structures of {Ni[ 1,4,8,1 l-tetra(2-cyanoethyl)-1,4,8,1 l-tetra-azacyclotetradecane](NCMe)2}-(C104),~H20 and { Ni[ 1 &di- 
(2-carbarnoylethyl)-4-(2-cyanoethyl)-l,4,8,1 l-tetra-azacyclotetradecane]}(C104)2 E. Kent Barefield, Gary M. Freeman, 
Donald G. Van Derveer 

Edgar J. J. Groenen, Nicoletta C. M. Alma, Anton G. T. M. Bastein, Gary 
R. Hays, Rob Huis, Andras G. T. G. Kortbeek 

Dominique Rouzaud, Pierre Sinay 

1360 Solid-state N.M.R. Characterization of Clathrasils 

1362 A Simple Electron Counting Rule for Close-packed High Nuclearity Metal Clusters 
1364 Isolation of a High-valent ‘Oxo-like’ Manganese Porphyrin Complex obtained from NaOCl Oxidation Olga Bortolini, 

1366 Synthesis, Structure, and Magnetic Properties of a Novel Difluoro-bridged Copper(r~) Dimer with Unusually Strong 
Wim C. Velthuizen, Jaap G. Haasnoot, Albertus J. Kinneging, Frederik J. Rietmeijer, Jan 

Boon K. Teo 

Bernard Meunier 

Antiferromagnetic Coupling 
Reedijk 

@ COPYRIGHT THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF CHEMISTRY, 1983 

11 



J. CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1983 

1368 Side-on Dihapto-bonding of Hydrazide( 1 -) and Diazenide(1-) to Titanium J. R. Dilworth, I.  A. Latham, G. J. Leigh, G. 

1370 Cation Distribution in the Complex Oxide, W3NbI4Od4; a Time-of-flight Neutron Diffraction Study A. K. Cheetham, N. C. 

1372 Synthesis of the Bacterial Coenzyme Methoxatin 
1373 C 0 2  Laser-induced Rearrangement of Azulene to Naphthalene 
1374 Activation Parameters for Intramolecular Nucleophilic Substitution by Carbanions-the Insignificant Effect of Ring Strain on 

Huttner, I. Jibril 

Allen 
A. Roderick MacKenzie, Christopher J. Moody, Charles W. Rees 

Lawrence T. Scott, Mark A. Kirms, Boyd L. Earl 

Cyclisation Rates Fabio Benedetti, Charles J. M. Stirling 

1376 Corrigendum 
Reactions of Hydrazides and Hydrazones with n-Butyl-lithium 
William B. Motherwell 

Derek H. R. Barton, Gabor Lukacs, Dilip Wagle, Jean Boivin, 

AUTHOR INDEX 
Abraham, Edward P., 1317, 

Adam, Kenneth R.,  1351 
Adlington, Robert M., 1317, 

Allen, N. C., 1370 
Alma, Nicoletta C. M., 1360 
Ashworth, Doreen M., 1327 
Baldwin, Jack E., 1317, 1319 
Barefield, E. Kent, 1358 
Bartholomew, Simon A. J., 

Barton, Derek H. R., 1376 
Bastein, Anton G. T. M., 

Battersby, Alan R. ,  1291 
Bencosme, C. Susana, 1286 
Benedetti, Fabio, 1374 
Bianchini, Claudio, 1309 
Bohlke, Horst, 1315 
Boivin, Jean, 1376 
Bonora, Gian Maria, 1298 
Bortolini, Olga, 1364 
Brandange, Svante, 1324 
Butler, Douglas N., 1340 
Campbell, James J.  A.,  1344 
Caster, Kenneth C., 1302 
Catinat, Jean-Pierre, 1310 
Chakravarti, Bulbul, 1317 
Chang, Heung, 1357 
Cheetham, A. K. ,  1370 
Chiesi-Villa, Angiola, 1304 
Christou, George, 1313 
Cloke, F. Geoffrey N., 1312 
Collman, James P., 1286 
Cook, Stephen L., 1287 
Courtot-Coupez, Jacqueline, 

Crackett, Peter H.,  1284 
Dahlman, Olof, 1324 
Dancey, Keith P., 1351 
Davies, Stephen G., 1278, 

Dekleva, Thomas W., 1350 
Derome, Andrew E., 1312, 

Dilworth, J. R., 1368 
Earl, Boyd L., 1373 
Easton, Christopher J., 1349 
Emri, Jdzsef, 1303 
Evans, John, 1287 
Evitt, Eric R., 1286 

1319 

1319 

1291 

1360 

1286 

1316 

1317 

Field, Leslie D., 1317 
Flohe, Leopold, 1315 
Floriani, Carlo, 1304 
Freeman, Gary M., 1358 
Freeman, Mark J., 1332 
Gambarotta, Sandro, 1304 
Greaves, G. Neville, 1287 
Green, Malcolm L. H.,  1312 
Green, Michael, 1332 
Green, Nicholas B . ,  1317, 

Groenen, Edgar J .  J . ,  1360 
Guastini, Carlo, 1304 
Gydri, Bela, 1303 
Haasnoot, Jaap G.,  1366 
Harding, P. Alexander, 1300 
Harrison, Barbara A.,  1351 
Hays, Gary R., 1360 
Henrick, Kim, 1300 
Hicks, Martin G., 1277 
Holah, David G.,  1308 
Holman, Nicholas J., 1316 
Huffman, John C., 1313 
Hughes, Alan N., 1308 
Huis, Rob, 1360 
Huttner, G.,  1368 
Ikehira, Hideyuki, 1354 
Iwaizumi, Masamoto, 1306 
Iwasaki, Machio, 1346 
James, Brian R., 1350 
Jibril, I., 1368 
Jones, Gurnos, 1277 
Jones, William, 1330 
Kabuto, Chizuko, 1306 
Kenyon, George L., 1289 
Kikuchi, Takemitsu, 1306 
Kim, Sunggak, 1357 
Kinneging, Albertus J., 1366 
Kirby, Gordon W., 1325 
Kirms, Mark A., 1373 
Kortbeek, Andrhs G. T. G.,  

Kos, Alexander J., 1296 
Kundig, E. Peter, 1320 
Kwan, Takao, 1295 
Latham, I. A., 1368 
Laughton, Charles A.,  1316 
Leigh, G. J., 1368 
Le Mest, Yves, 1286 
Leong, Anthony J., 1351 
Ley, Steven V., 1281 
L’Her, Maurice, 1286 

1319 

1360 

Lindoy, Leonard F., 1300, Reynolds, Mark A., 1289 

Lloyd, Brian R. ,  1336 Robert, Toussaint, 1310 
Lloyd, John R., 1302 Robins, David J., 1335 
Lochead, Alistair W., 1325 Robinson, John A., 1327, 
Lowe, Gordon, 1279 1337 
Lukacs, Gabor, 1376 Rooney, John J., 1301 
Maciaszek, Stanislaw, 1308 Rouzaud, Dominique, 1353 
MacKenzie, A .  Roderick, Salter, Ian D., 1332 

Sasson, Yoel, 1347 
McLaughlin, John G.,  1355 Schleyer, Paul von Raguk, 
McPartlin, Mary, 1300, 1351 1296 
Magnuson, Vincent R., 1308 Schlogl, Robert, 1330 
Maier, William B. 11, 1355 Scott, Lawrence T., 1373 
Manojlovit-Muir, Ljubica, Sebald, Angelika, 1293 

1336 Simmons, Dana P., 1320 
Marschner, Thomas M., 1289 Simpkins, Nigel S . ,  1281 
Maser, Franz, 1298 Simpson, Michael B., 1355 
Mashima, Kazushi, 1283 Simpson, Stephen J., 1278 
Matsuda, Yoshiharu, 1329 Sinay, Pierre, 1353 
Meli, Andrea, 1309 Stezowski, John J., 1315 
Meunier, Bernard, 1364 Stirling, Charles J. M., 1374 
Mobbs, Bryan E. ,  1316 Stone, F. Gordon A.,  1332 
Moody, Christopher J., 1372 Stoodley, Richard J., 1284 
Moon, Steven D., 1278 Storr, Richard C.,  1344 
Mori, Wasuke, 1306 Swain, Steven, 1279 
Motherwell, William B., 1376 Takasu, Yoshio, 1329 
Muir, Kenneth W., 1336 Takaya, Hidemasa, 1283 
Muller, Peter, 1342 Tanaka, Nobuko, 1322 
Murphy, John A , ,  1317, 1319 Tanimoto, Shigeo, 1354 
Mutter, Manfred, 1298 Tasker, Peter A., 1300, 1351 
Nishiyama, Kozaburo, 1322 Teo, Boon K., 1362 
Nitta, Toyohiko, 1291 Teramoto, Masayuki, 1329 
Noyce, Stephen J., 1344 Thomas, J. M., 1330 
Nunome, Keichi, 1346 Ting, Hong-Hoi, 1317, 1319 
Offergeld, Georges, 1310 Toniolo, Claudio, 1298 
O’Hagan, David, 1337 Toriyama, Kazumi, 1346 
O’Hare, Dermot, 1312 Turner, David L., 1337 
Oppenheimer, Norman J., Turner, James J., 1355 

Usher, John J., 1317, 1319 
Orpen, A. Guy, 1332 Van Derveer, Donald G., 
Ozawa, Toshihiko, 1295 1358 
Pant, Chandra M., 1284 Velthuizen, Wim C.,  1366 
Pitt, Ian G.,  1340 Wagle, Dilip, 1376 
Poliakoff, Martyn, 1355 Warrener, Ronald N., 1340 
Puddephatt, Richard J., 1336 Wiggins, Ron W., 1313 
Quin, Louis D., 1302 Wrackmeyer, Bernd, 1293 
Raghavachari, Krishnan, 1296 Yamakawa, Masashi, 1283 
Rana, Jatinder, 1335 Yokoi, Hiroshi, 1306 
Reedijk, Jan, 1366 Zahalka, Hayder Ali, 1347 
Rees, Charles W., 1372 
RCtey, Jhnos, 1342 

1351 Rietmeijer, Frederik J., 1366 

1372 

1289 

... 
111 



Fiiraday Faruky 
Discus~ussions symposia- 

Faraday Discussions take place twice a year and are designed to 
cover the broad aspects. of physicochemical topics, thereby 
encouraging scientists of different disciplines to contribute their 
varied viewpoints to a common theme. 

Three recent Discussions are: 

No. 72 Faraday Discussions 
of the 

Catalysis 
I 

The result of a Discussion held at the University of Nottingham, 
September 1981, this publication covers: Selective Oxidation 
and Hydrogenation, CO-H and Methanol Reactions, 
Polymerizations and Enantiosefective Processes. 
Newer catalyst systems to be featured will include: Bimetallics, 
Shape-selective zeolites and Anchored Complexes. 

Soft cover 431pp 0 85186 708 1 
Price f30.7!5($63.25) RSC Members €20.00 

The object of this Discussion, held in April 1982at St. Catherines 
College, Oxford, was to increase understanding of Van der Waals 
Molecules. Topics included in this publication - a result of the 
above Discussion - include: 
Spectroscopy and Photophysics of Organic Clusters; Energetics 
and Dynamics of large Van der Waals Molecules; Van der Waals 
Molecules and Condensed Phases; Gas-phase Properties and 
Forces in Van der Waals Molecules; Dimer Spectroscopy; 
Intermolecular Binding. 

Soft cover 431pp 0 85186 688 3 
Price f25.2!5($51.75) RSC Members f16.50 

I Faradab Discusvons I 

No. 74 
Electron and 
Proton Transfer I I 
This Discussion, the result of a meeting held a t  the University of 
Southampton, September 1982, covers: Fundamental Aspects 
of the Chemical Kinetics of Electron and Proton Transfer 
Reactions in Solution with particular reference to well defined 
Biological Systems. 
Chapters include: Electron, Proton and Related Transfers; 
Quantum Effects on Electron-transfer processes; Fast Electron- 
transfer Reactions; Hydride Transfer between NAD + 
Analogues; Electron and Protone Transfers in Chemical and 
Biological Quinone Systems. 

Softcover 413pp 0 85186 678 6 
Price€25.00($51.00) RSC Membersf16.25 

Faraday Symposia are usually held annually and are confined to 
more specialised topics than Discussions, with particular 
reference to recent rapidly developing lines of research. 

Two recent symposia: 

m 
No. 15 I Farada! Symposia I ofthe 

Chemical Society Chromatography: No 

Kinetics 
No. 15in theseriesistheresultofameeting heldattheuniversity 
of Sussex in December 1980. 
The resulting publication covers the processes controlling 
separation through the underlying physical chemistry of the 
subject, in addition the advantages of the chromatographic 
techniques for the study of the physical chemistry of surfaces, 
equilibria and kinetics are highlighted. 

Softcover 191pp 0 85186 728 6 
Price f28.00 ($57.50) RSC Members €18.25 

7 L T h e  Royal Society of Chemistry 

I V  

No. 16 
I Faraday Symposia I of the 

Chemical Society 1 Ya 16 

Srrorrorr of [he Structureof the I lnrerfor,al A c p "  I 
Interfacial Region I I Y H I  

This publication is based on the symposium held at the Physical 
Chemistry Laboratory, Oxford, December 1981, and covers: 
Liquid-Vapor Interfaces; Solid-Fluid Interfaces; Interfaces 
Formed by the Adsorption of Complex Molecules such as 
Polymers and Surfactants. 

Softcover 256pp 0 85186 698 0 
Price f36.25($74.251 RSC Members €23.50 

ORDERING 
RSC Members should send their orders to: 
The Royal Society of Chemistry, 
The Membership Officer, 30 Russell Square, 
London WC1 B 5DT. 

Non-RSC Members 
The Royal Society of Chemistry, 
Distribution Centre, Blackhorse Road, 
Letchworth, Herts SG6 1 HN, England. 




